

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS WITH DEFENDANTS PILGRIM'S
PRIDE CORP., TYSON FOODS, INC., TYSON CHICKEN, INC., TYSON BREEDERS,
INC., AND TYSON POULTRY, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS.....	5
A. The Pilgrim’s Settlement	7
B. The Tyson Settlement	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENTS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL	8
A. The Court-Approved Notice Program Satisfies Due Process and Has Been Fully Implemented	9
B. The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should Be Granted Final Approval	13
1. The Settlements Provide a Substantial Recovery to the Settlement Class.....	14
2. The Settlements Eliminate Significant Risk to a Class Facing Complex, Lengthy and Expensive Litigation	15
3. No Class Member Has Objected to Either of the Settlements	16
4. The Settlements Resulted from Hard-Fought Arm’s Length Negotiations and Experienced Counsel Recommend Approval	18
5. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Supports Final Approval	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	8, 13
<i>Bynum v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2006)	17
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	17, 19
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188, 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	9
<i>Depoister v. Mary M. Holloway Found.</i> , 36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	20
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	14, 18
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 13, 14
<i>Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017)	19
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	19
<i>Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)	16

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)18

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)9

Pallas v. Pac. Bell,
No. C-89-2373 DLJ, 1999 WL 1209495 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 1999).....17

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)9

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
No. 11-C-6741, 2014 WL 497438 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014)13

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)17, 20

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)13

United States v. Penn, et al.,
20-cr-00152-PAB (D. Colo.)4

United States v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
20-cr-330-RM (D. Colo.)4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Other Authorities

4 Newberg on Class Actions, §§ 13:39, *et seq.*
Final Judicial Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlements (5th ed.).....9

4 Newberg on Class Actions, § 13:43
Presumptions governing approval process—Generally (5th ed.)14, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8, 13
